

No. 06-939

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAR 9 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ASSOCIATED  
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF  
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT FRIED  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS LENZ  
ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA,  
RUUD & ROMO  
5776 Stoneridge Mall Road,  
Suite 200  
Pleasanton, CA 94588  
(925) 227-9200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. POSITION OF AMICUS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
A. How We Got To Where We Are .....	3
1. The Evolution Of Labor Protectionist Legislation In California.....	3
B. Nothing Has Changed .....	4
1. "Neutrality Is A Myth" .....	4
IV. CONCLUSION .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Golden Gate Chapter Inc. v. Baca</i> , 769 F.Supp. 1537 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	2, 4
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
